

GAHC010129092025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./281/2025**

M/S UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
REGIONAL OFFICE, G.S .ROAD, GUWAHATI-5 REP BY THE CHIEF  
REGIONAL MANAGER.

VERSUS

MAHENDRA BASUMATARY AND ANR.  
S.O. SRI KHAGEN BASUMATARY, VILL.- KHARUAJAN, P/S. BARAMA, DIST.  
BAKSA, BTAD, ASSAM-781346.  
REP. BY HIS FATHER SRI KHAGEN BASUMATARY

2:DETSUNG BORO  
S/O. HANARAM BORO  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA BTAD  
ASSA

**Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2097/2025**

M/S UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
REGIONAL OFFICE  
G.S .ROAD  
GUWAHATI-5 REP BY THE CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER.

VERSUS

MAHENDRA BASUMATARY AND ANR.  
S.O. SRI KHAGEN BASUMATARY  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARAMA

DIST. BAKSA  
BTAD  
ASSAM-781346. REP. BY HIS FATHER SRI KHAGEN BASUMATARY

2:DETSUNG BORO  
S/O. HANARAM BORO  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA BTAD  
ASSAM

Advocate for the appellant(s): Mr. M Dutta

Advocate for the respondent(s): Ms. NA Begum

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**27.06.2025**

List these matters again on 16.07.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**