

GAHC010129092025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./281/2025**

M/S UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
REGIONAL OFFICE, G.S .ROAD, GUWAHATI-5 REP BY THE CHIEF  
REGIONAL MANAGER.

VERSUS

MAHENDRA BASUMATARY AND ANR.  
S.O. SRI KHAGEN BASUMATARY, VILL.- KHARUAJAN, P/S. BARAMA, DIST.  
BAKSA, BTAD, ASSAM-781346.  
REP. BY HIS FATHER SRI KHAGEN BASUMATARY

2:DETSUNG BORO  
S/O. HANARAM BORO  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA BTAD  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : L DEKA, POOJA ROY,MR. M DUTTA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : FOR CAVEATOR, MR. S MUNIR(R-1),MR. M K MISRA (R-1),MS.  
S.P. BARO,MS. B. RAJBONGSHI

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**Date : 16.07.2025**

Mr. M Dutta, learned counsel is present for the appellant.

Mr. M.K Misra, learned counsel has appeared for the opposite party No. 1.

The appeal is admitted for hearing.

Call for the T.C.R from the Court of Ld. Motor Accident Claims Tribunal No. 2, Kamrup(M) at Guwahati.

List the matter after **4(four) weeks** along with MACApp./269/2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**