

GAHC010129092025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./281/2025**

M/S UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
REGIONAL OFFICE, G.S .ROAD, GUWAHATI-5 REP BY THE CHIEF  
REGIONAL MANAGER.

VERSUS

MAHENDRA BASUMATARY AND ANR.  
S.O. SRI KHAGEN BASUMATARY, VILL.- KHARUAJAN, P/S. BARAMA, DIST.  
BAKSA, BTAD, ASSAM-781346.  
REP. BY HIS FATHER SRI KHAGEN BASUMATARY

2:DETSUNG BORO  
S/O. HANARAM BORO  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA BTAD  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : L DEKA, POOJA ROY,MR. M DUTTA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : FOR CAVEATOR, MR. S MUNIR(R-1),MR. M K MISRA (R-1),MS.  
S.P. BARO,MS. B. RAJBONGSHI

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3322/2025

DANSWRANG BASUMATARY  
S/O. NILESWAR BASUMATARY  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN

P/S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA  
BTAD  
ASSAM  
PIN-781346.

VERSUS

MS UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD  
REGIONAL OFFICE  
G.S. ROAD  
GUWAHATI-5  
REP BY THE CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER

2:DETSUNG BORO  
S/O. HANARAM BORO  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARARNA  
DIST. BAKSA  
BATD  
ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. M K MISRA  
Advocate for : MR. M DUTTA appearing for MS UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO  
LTD

Linked Case : MACApp./269/2025

M/S UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD  
REGIONAL OFFICE  
G.S. ROAD  
GUWAHATI-5  
REP BY THE CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER

VERSUS

DANSWRANG BASUMATARY AND ANR.  
S/O. NILESWAR BASUMATARY  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA  
BTAD  
ASSAM  
PIN-781346.

REP. BY HIS FATHER SRI NILESWAR BASUMATARY

2:DETSUNG BORO  
S/O. HANARAM BORO  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARARNA  
DIST. BAKSA  
BATD  
ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : L DEKA  
Advocate for : FOR CAVEATOR appearing for DANSWRANG BASUMATARY  
AND ANR.

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3366/2025

MAHENDRA BASUMATARY  
S.O. SRI KHAGEN BASUMATARY  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA  
BTAD  
ASSAM-781346.

VERSUS

MS UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD  
REGIONAL OFFICE  
G.S .ROAD  
GUWAHATI-5 REP BY THE CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER.

2:DETSUNG BORO  
S/O. HANARAM BORO  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA BTAD  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. M K MISRA  
Advocate for : MR. M DUTTA appearing for MS UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO  
LTD

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2006/2025

M/S UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD  
REGIONAL OFFICE  
G.S. ROAD  
GUWAHATI-5  
REP BY THE CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER

VERSUS

DANSWRANG BASUMATARY AND ANR.  
/O. NILESWAR BASUMATARY  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARAMA  
DIST. BAKSA  
BTAD  
ASSAM  
PIN-781346. REP. BY HIS FATHER SRI NILESWAR BASUMATARY

2:DETSUNG BORO  
S/O. HANARAM BORO  
VILL.- KHARUAJAN  
P/S. BARARNA  
DIST. BAKSA  
BATD  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : L DEKA  
Advocate for : appearing for DANSWRANG BASUMATARY AND ANR.

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**05.03.2026**

It is submitted that the matter is not fit for mediation.

All the parties are represented and submit that the matter is ready for  
hearing.

Hence, list the matter for hearing on 24.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**